
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date April 28, 2021 

Subject Change Order No. 1 – Gruendle Inc., dba Ray’s Electric Company – Cleveland 
Elementary School Zero Net Energy (ZNE) Project - Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 
District and Gruendle Inc., dba Ray’s Electric Company, Oakland, CA, for reconciling 
the remaining balance of contingency for the Cleveland Elementary School Zero Net 
Energy (ZNE) Project, with a credit to the District for remaining contingency in the 
amount of $1,407.04, thus reducing the contract price from $43,000.00 to $41,592.96. 

Discussion This Change Order is for Credit for remaining balance of contingency. 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

100.00%   

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 
District and Gruendle Inc., dba Ray’s Electric Company, Oakland, CA, for reconciling 
the remaining balance of contingency for the Cleveland Elementary School Zero Net 
Energy (ZNE) Project, with a credit to the District for remaining contingency in the 
amount of $1,407.04, thus reducing the contract price from $43,000.00 to $41,592.96. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Change Order No. 1
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0820
Introduction Date 4-28-21
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0687
4/28/2021 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of raclllllos Plunnlna «nd Mnnngomonl I 955 High Strool Oakland, C�llfornla 946011 Phone 1510) 636-2720 I F«x (510) 535-70�0 

PROJECT: 

SCHOOL: 

OWNER: 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

Zero Net Energy (ZNE) 

Cleveland 

Oal(land Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Ray's Electric 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

□SA APP NO.:

OUSD PROJECT#: 17145
411 Pendleton Way, Suite 8 

Oakland, CA 94621-2115 
PROJECT MANAGER: Jean,-L116 Keila

I tr.�·�\ P.l ��[Pi.
fho 1dl1 mil

.rl 1;1 ·b{'qe,( �o
u1,1r for I lm 1<::f , s 
-- ' 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT PRICE FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER: ($1.407,0�) 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT TIME FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER: 0 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price (Including all allowances): 
Total of Prior Change Orders: 
Total Contract Price Prior to this Change Order: 
This Change Order Adjustment 
New Contract Price (including all allowances): 

Current Change Order percentage of base contract 
Total Change Order percentage 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ -�(�$1.407.04) 
$ $41,592.96 _

-3.27%

-3.27¾

NOTE: Any unspent allowance amounts shall be retained by the Owne,- ut the end of the Contract. To process 011 allowance exi:ienrJlturti, 
use the Allowance Expenditure Directive lorm, which requires signatures of Contractor and 011.'.ner, b�t does not require Board approval. 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPLETION DEADLINE: 
Original conlract comJi)letion deadline: 8/9/2019 
Time exlensions granted in prior change orders: 
Time extension granted in this change order: 
Adjusted contracl completion deadline: 

Calendar Days 
Calendar Days 

THE COMPENSATION (TIME AND COST) SET FORTH IN THIS CHANGE ORDER COMPRISES THE TOTAL COMPENSATION DUE THE 
CONTRACTOR FOR THE CHANGE DEFINED IN THE CHANGE ORDER, INCLUDING EXTRA WORK AND IMPACT ON UNCHANGED WORK. 
ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES A FULL AND COMPLETE ACCORD AND SATISFACTION OF ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BY
CONTRACTOR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE WORK AND ISSUES COVERED BY THE CHANGE ORDER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO CLAIMS FOR CONTRACT BALANCE AND RETENTION, TIME, EXTENDED FIELD, HOME OFFICE OR OTHER OVERHEAD, ALL ACCELERATION, 
IMPACT, DISRUPTION AND DELAY DAMAGES, ANY AND ALL OTHER DIRECT AND/OR INDIRECT COSTS, CLAIMS BY SUBCONTRACTORS AND 
SUPPLIERS, AND ANY AND ALL OTHER CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER FOR TIME OR MONEY, FROM ANY SOURCE AND UNDER ANY LEGAL 
THEORY WHATSOEVER, AS TO THE SUBJECT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER. NO SIGNATURE UNDER PROTEST OR ACCOMPANIED BY
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OR PROTEST LANGUAGE, OR ANY OTHER ATTEMPTS TO AVOID SUCH WAIVER SHALL BE OF ANY FORCE OR 
EFFECT WHATSOEVER. NO ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THIS CHANGE ORDER SHALL BE ALLOWED, EXCEPT WITH Wl11TTEN 
PERMISSION OF OWNER. NO LANGUAGE CONTAINED IN BACKUP MATERIAL TO ANY CHANGE ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF 
THIS REQUIREMENT, AND SUCH BACKUP MATERIAL SHALL BE INTERPRETED AS THOUGH SUCH LANGUAGE DOES NOT EXIST, 

1 Approved: Approved: 
Architect of Record General Contractor 

Signature S.lgnature

Date: ___ _ Date: Jwa../J..D.-

(SR36205B)Chnnga Order lrovlsod ·lom/19) 

4/28/21



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 1955 High Street Oakland, California 946011 Phone (510) 535-2728 I Fax (510) 535-7040 

PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

CONTRACTOR: 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

Zero Net Energy (ZNE) DATE: 

Cleveland 

Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 

Ray's Electric DSA APP NO.: 

411 Pendleton Way, Suite 8 OUSD PROJECT #: 17145 

Oakland, CA 94621-2115 PROJECT MGR.: 

PCO# 1 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

{SR362058}Change Order (revised 10/02/19) 

DEDUCT 

ADD/DEDUCT 

Credit for Remaining Contingency 

Project completed and reconciling the remaining balance of the 
contingency. 

2 Owner Requested Change 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 

Total: 

Jean-Luc Keita 

($1,407.04) 

($1,407.04) 

4/28/21

_____________________________________________
_  Shanthi Gonzales, President 

Board of Education

_ Date

_________________
Date

_________________________________ 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

and Secretary, Board of Education

4/29/2021

4/29/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales















UB-9J29830A-20-26-G

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS AND OTH

WHICH THE INSURED HAS AGREED

BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED

PRIOR TO LOSS TO FURNISH THIS

WAIVER.

01-01-20

2



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 4/2/2021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information 

Project Name     Cleveland Elementary School Zero Net Energy (ZNE) Project  Site 108 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Ray’s Electric Company Agency’s Contact Greg Gruendi 
OUSD Vendor ID # 003531 Title President 
Street Address 411 Pendleton Way, Suite A City Oakland State CA Zip 94621 
Telephone 510-577-7700 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X  Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X   No 
OUSD Project # 17145 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 6-27-2019

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 8-19-2019
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ (1,407.04) 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9450/9769 Fund 21, Measure J 210-9450-0-9769-8500-6274-108-9180-9005-9999-99999 6274 $41,592.96 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082
Acting Director, Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature  Date Approved 

Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 





19-1041
6/26/19  er









None

None

Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, James Harris, Vice President Jody London, President Aimee Eng

Shanthi Gonzales

Student Directors Yoto Omosowho and Josue Chavez

None

RECUSED: Roseann Torres

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell











6/27 19

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell
















































































































	COI - Rays Electric OUSD.pdf
	Remote Desktop Redirected Printer Doc
	RSG14048 1008 Waiver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery
	CG2001 0413 Primary and Noncontributory - Other Insurance Condition
	RSG15017 0615 Blanket AI
	Gruendl WC Waiver 2020

	Change Order 1 - Cleveland - Routing Form.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Change Order 1 - Cleveland - Routing Form.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




